TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM769103

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest at Reel/Frame: 7248/0140

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Blue Torch Finance LLC		11/18/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Orbis Operations, LLC
Street Address:	6849 Old Dominion Drive, Suite 370
City:	McLean
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22101
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4668952	ADVANCED SITUATIONAL AWARENESS TRAINING
Registration Number:	4226680	ADVANCED SITUATIONAL AWARENESS TRAINING(
Registration Number:	4597262	ASAT
Registration Number:	4209829	ASAT
Registration Number:	4761231	GSAT
Registration Number:	5003600	INSIDER THREAT - SITUATIONAL AWARENESS T
Registration Number:	4450001	IT-SAT
Registration Number:	4761244	MASAT
Registration Number:	6799892	ORBIS OPERATIONS
Registration Number:	6799893	ORBIS OPERATIONS
Registration Number:	4761230	SAT
Registration Number:	4761232	SHARPSAT
Registration Number:	4737409	SOFSAT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-7169

catherine.murray@ropesgray.com Email:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007913 FRAME: 0337

900733299

Correspondent Name: Catherine Murray

Address Line 1: Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street

Address Line 2: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	111239-0038-009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Catherine Murray
SIGNATURE:	/cmurray/
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=Blue Torch - Orbis - IPSA Termination#page1.tif source=Blue Torch - Orbis - IPSA Termination#page2.tif source=Blue Torch - Orbis - IPSA Termination#page3.tif source=Blue Torch - Orbis - IPSA Termination#page4.tif source=Blue Torch - Orbis - IPSA Termination#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of November 18, 2022 ("Release"), is made by BLUE TORCH FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity and together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of ORBIS OPERATIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Orbis" or the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Loan Agreement, dated as of April 7, 2021 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified to date, the "Loan Agreement"), by and among Orbis (the "Borrower"), Orbis Intermediate Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto, and Blue Torch Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") and as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Borrower, Holdings, the other Grantors (as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement) from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of April 7, 2021 (the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), whereby each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in the Collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, each Grantor, as applicable, executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 7, 2021 (the "TSA") between Orbis and the Collateral Agent, and (ii) that certain Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of April 7, 2021 (the "CSA") between Orbis and the Collateral Agent, (the TSA and the CSA, collectively, the "IP Security Agreements"), under each of which the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of the Grantor's rights, priorities, and privileges relating to the Trademark Collateral and Copyright Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the CSA was recorded at the United States Copyright Office ("USCO") on April 7, 2021, at Volume 15001 Document No. 637, including, without limitation, the Copyright Collateral on Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the TSA was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on April 7, 2021, at Reel 7248 Frame 0140, including, without limitation, the Trademark Collateral set forth on Exhibit B;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and the Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement, Guaranty and Security Agreement or IP Security Agreements, as applicable.

- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the security interest in the Grantor's rights, priorities and privileges relating to all Trademark Collateral, including all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby, and all Copyright Collateral thereof granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreements;
- (b) assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantor any and all of its rights, title and interests in all Trademark Collateral, including all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby, and all Copyright Collateral; and
 - (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO and USCO at the Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- **SECTION 4**. Counterparts. This Release may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Execution. One or more counterparts of this Release may be delivered by electronic transmission, with the same effect as an original counterpart thereof.

134318253v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

BLUE TORCH FINANCE LLC,

as Collateral Agent

Docusigned by:

Name: <u>Kevin Genda</u> Title: <u>Managing Member</u>

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

EXHIBIT A

Copyright Collateral

REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS

Owner/Grantor	Title	Copyright No	Year
Orbis Operations, LLC	ASAT Overview.	TX0007364793	<u>2011</u>
Orbis Operations, LLC	Transforming the Conflict in Afghanistan Village	TX0007380040	<u>2011</u>
	Stability Operations/Afghan Local Police And		
	Bottom-up Population Mobilization.		

134318253v4

EXHIBIT B

Trademark Collateral

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

MARK	APPL. NO.	REG. NO.	STATUS	OWNER/GRANTOR
ADVANCED SITUATIONAL AWARENESS TRAINING	86/204,562	<u>4668952</u>	Registered	Orbis Operations, LLC
ADVANCED SITUATIONAL AWARENESS	85/303,419	4226680	Registered	Orbis Operations, LLC
TRAINING(ASAT)				Oldis Operations, LLC
ASAT	86/204,521	<u>4597262</u>	Registered	Orbis Operations, LLC
ASAT	85/544,705	4209829	Registered	Orbis Operations, LLC
GSAT	86/184,341	4761231	Registered	Orbis Operations, LLC
INSIDER THREAT - SITUATIONAL AWARENESS	85/753,074	<u>5003600</u>	Registered	Orbig Onorotions IIC
TRAINING (IT-SAT)				Orbis Operations, LLC
IT-SAT	85/753,101	4450001	Registered	Orbis Operations, LLC
MASAT	86/189,413	4761244	Registered	Orbis Operations, LLC
ORBIS OPERATIONS	90/022,843	<u>6799892</u>	Registered	Orbis Operations, LLC
ORBIS OPERATIONS and Design	90/022,876	6799893	Registered	
				Orbis Operations, LLC
ORBIS CARRATIONS				Oldis Operations, LLC
SAT	86/184,260	4761230	Registered	Orbis Operations, LLC
SHARPSAT	86/184,379	4761232	Registered	Orbis Operations, LLC
SOFSAT	86/041,784	<u>4737409</u>	Registered	Orbis Operations, LLC

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

3. TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

134318253v4

RECORDED: 11/21/2022